
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 19 July 2017 
2.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will also operate as an ‘Open 
[...]
   

2.   Membership, Terms of Reference and 2017/18 Meeting Cycle 
 

1 - 10 

3.   Grenfell Tower 
 

11 - 22 

4.   Queen's Speech 2017/19 
 

23 - 30 

5.   Further Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review 
 

31 - 34 

6.   LGA Business Plan 2017/18 
 

35 - 36 

7.   LGA Forward Plan 
 

37 - 42 

8.   Chief Executive's report 
 

43 - 52 

9.   Leadership Board Review of the Year 
 

53 - 58 

10.   Special Interest Groups (SIGs) - 2017 Annual Reports 
 

59 - 62 

11.   Performance Reporting 2016/17: Six-month monitoring report 
October 2016 - March 2017 
 

65 - 90 

12.   Communications Annual Report: April 2016 to March 2017 
 

91 - 130 

13.   Note of the last Audit Committee 
 
 
 
 

131 - 136 



 

 

 

 PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

14.   Note of the last Leadership Board 
 

137 - 144 

15.   Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board 
 

145 - 148 

16.   Local Government House and Layden House Update  

 Verbal update. 
 

 

   
 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 13 September 2017, 1.00 pm, Rooms 

A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 



 
 

  

LGA Leadership Board 
19 July 2017 
 

 

Membership, Terms of Reference and 2017/18 Meeting Cycle 

 

Purpose of report 

 

To agree the Terms of Reference, and note the membership and meeting dates for 2017/18.  

 

Summary 

 

The Leadership Board’s Membership (Appendix A) and future meeting dates of the 

Leadership Board, Councillors’ Forum and LGA Executive (Appendix C) are before the 

Board for noting. 

 

The Board’s Terms of Reference (Appendix B) are for Members agreement. 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the LGA Leadership Board: 

 

i. Notes its Membership and agrees its Terms of Reference for 2017/2018; and 

 

ii. Notes the dates of meetings of the LGA Leadership Board, Councillors’ Forum 

and LGA Executive in 2017/18. 

 

Action 

 

No further action necessary. 

 

 
 

Contact officer:  Claire Holloway 

Position: Head of Corporate Services 

Phone no: 020 7664 3156 

Email: claire.holloway@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:claire.holloway@local.gov.uk




 

LGA Leadership Board 

19 July 2017 

 

 
 
LGA Leadership Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 6)  

Lord Gary Porter CBE 
(Chairman) 

South Holland District Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE (Vice 
Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Paul Carter CBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Kent County Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Warwickshire County Council 

  
Labour (5)  
Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Manchester City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Michael Payne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Lib Peck (Deputy Chair) Lambeth London Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Sutton London Borough Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  
 Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Reeve MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Huntingdonshire District Council 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2a





 

 
 
LGA Leadership Board 

19 July 2017 

 

 

 

 
LGA Leadership Board: Terms of Reference 
 
The purpose of the LGA Leadership Board is to develop the strategic priorities of the 
Association in consultation with member councils and the LGA Boards and make 
recommendations to the LGA Executive.  It will direct the activities and business of the LGA 
in line with those priorities and will be responsible for: 

  
1. Building and maintaining positive relationships with member councils and maximising 

LGA members
[...]

 
LGA Executive 

Thursday 19 July 2018 12.30pm 
 
 
1.45pm 

Westminster Suite, Local Government House, 
Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 2c



 

 
LGA Leadership Board 

19 July 2017  

 

 

     

Grenfell Tower 

 
Purpose  
 
For information and discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
This paper provides information on the work that central and local government have been 
doing following the tragic Grenfell Tower Fire to ensure that buildings are safe. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board:  
 

i. note the LGA’s work to date; 

 

ii. comment on the priorities for future work outlined in paragraph 14 and feedback 

views to inform our discussions with Government to help ensure the safety of people 

living in high-rise buildings; and 

 

iii. feedback any views to influence the initial meeting between lead members of the 
Fire Services Management Committee, the Safer and Stronger Communities Board, 
the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board and the National Fire 
Chiefs Council.  

 
Action 
 
Officers to proceed as directed. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Sally Burlington 

Position: Head of Policy 

Phone no: 020 7664 3099 

Email: Sally.burlington@local.gov.uk    

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Sally.burlington@local.gov.uk


 

 
LGA Leadership Board 

19 July 2017  

 

 

     

Grenfell Tower  

 
Background 
 
1. In the early hours of the morning of 14 June a fire broke out at Grenfell Tower in the 

Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea. Although firefighters from London Fire 
Brigade (LFB) were at the tower block within minutes of the alarm being sounded, the 
fire rapidly spread throughout the tower block. 250 firefighters were involved in fighting 
the fire and rescuing the occupants of the block. At the time of writing there are around 
80 people presumed dead. 
 

Issues 
 

2. The cause of the fire and the reason it spread so quickly through the tower block are now 
the subject of both an investi
[...]
 is being regularly updated and 

can be found on the LGA’s website: www.local.gov.uk/grenfell-tower-frequently-asked-

questions-local-authorities.   

 

11. The LGA has also been active in the media, including media releases and the LGA’s 

Chairman appearing on a number of news channels. Appendix A summarises the 

national media work to date. 

 
12. The LGA’s Fire Services Management Committee (FSMC) discussed the fire at their 

meeting in June. Following the conclusions of the LFB investigation into the cause of the 
fire there may need to be further updates to the guide published by the LGA in 2011 on 
fire safety in purpose built flats. Members agreed that a further report would be brought 
back to the next Committee meeting in September on the conclusions of the LFB 
investigation and what that means for fire safety going forward including any changes 
needed in policies and procedures.   

 
13. The FSMC also agreed that an urgent meeting needed to be held between the Lead 

Members of the FSMC, the Safer and Stronger Communities Board, the Environment, 
Economy, Housing and Transport Board and the National Fire Chiefs Council to look at 
fire suppression methods including sprinklers. That meeting should be taking place soon. 
Members may want to suggest other items for discussion at that meeting, which 
could then make recommendations back to Leadership Board and the Executive.  

 
Priorities   

 
14. The LGA identified three key and urgent priorities for our work going forward. These are 

that: 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/grenfell-tower-frequently-asked-questions-local-authorities
http://www.local.gov.uk/grenfell-tower-frequently-asked-questions-local-authorities


 

 
LGA Leadership Board 

19 July 2017  

 

 

     

 
14.1. National action now needs to focus on what needs to happen to make buildings 

safe, and move away from testing one tiny part of the system. This should cover 
all landlords not just the handful of councils with relevant stock and those with 
Registered Social Landlords (RSL) with Aluminium Composite Material (ACM) 
cladding in their area. Any future work needs to be well coordinated and prioritise 
those buildings at highest risk. 

 
14.2. Building regulations and the wider legal framework relating to building control, fire 

safety and planning, must be reviewed urgently to make sure they are much 
clearer on what can and cannot be used on the outside of buildings, covering 
whole systems not just the external panels. That review should be independently 
led and involve local government closely, as well as those involved in practical 
application of the regulations to make sure they are clear and can be properly 
implemented. 

 
14.3. Government needs to agree to find the necessary resources for any required 

changes, both for remedial work and for any new tighter requirements. 
 

15. As further findings emerge from the investigation at Grenfell Tower, the LGA will 
consider how these can be best taken forward.   

 
Financial Implications 
 
16. Whilst there are few direct financial impacts for the LGA in the short term, we have 

diverted significant staffing resource to supporting this work already, and there are 
potentially very significant resource implications for councils which will become clearer 
as the full results of testing and the findings of the public and FBU inquiries become 
available. 

 
Next steps 
 
17. The LGA Leadership Board is asked to: 

 
17.1. Note the LGA’s work to date.  
 
17.2. Comment on the priorities for future work outlined in paragraph 11 and feedback 

views to inform our discussions with Government to help ensure the safety of 
people living in high-rise buildings. 

 
17.3. Feedback any views to influence the initial meeting between lead members of the 

FSMC, the Safer and Stronger Communities Board, the Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board and the National Fire Chiefs Council. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3

[...]
ell-tower-wall-of-questions
https://www.theguardian.com/uk-news/2017/jul/12/answers-to-the-grenfell-tower-wall-of-questions


 

 
LGA Leadership Board 

19 July 2017  

 

 

     

By media release: 
 

 Local Government Association on Grenfell Tower fire (15 June) 
(8 episodes of coverage) 

 

 Updated LGA statement on Grenfell Tower fire (16 June) 
(12 episodes of coverage) 

 

 Fire safety: Local Government Association statement (24 June) 
(12 episodes of coverage) 

 

 Councils worked quickly to send cladding samples for testing – LGA (26 June) 
(3 episodes of coverage) 

 

 LGA comments on further fire safety tests on cladding and insulation (6 July) 
(4 episodes of coverage) 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3a





 

 
 
LGA Leadership Board 

19 July 2017 

 

 

 

 

Queen’s Speech 2017/19 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 

For direction.  

 

Summary 

 

The paper sets out the key legislation affecting local government in the 2017 Queen’s 

Speech and provides recommendations for prioritising LGA activity. The Board’s approval 

is sought on the Bills the LGA should prioritise for the purpose of its lobbying. This will 

identify where our resources should be focused to ensure we deliver the best possible 

outcomes for local government.   

 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the LGA Leadership Board approve the suggested priority Bills for the LGA in the 

2017/19 parliamentary session.  

 

Action  

 

As directed by members.  

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:   David Holdstock / Lee Bruce  

Position: Director of Communications / Head of Public Affairs and 
Stakeholder Engagement Affairs Manager 

Phone no: 020 7664 3097 

E-mail: lee.bruce@local.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4

mailto:lee.bruce@local.gov.uk


 

 
 
LGA Leadership Board 

19 July 2017 

 

 

 

 

Queen’s Speech 2017/19 

Prioritisation of Bills 

 
1. Each year following the Queen’s Speech the LGA prioritises the key legislation that the 

organisation will seek to influence.
[...]
Page 29

Agenda Item 4





 

LGA Leadership Board 

19 July 2017 

 

 

     

Further Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the LGA’s work on further business rates retention and the 
Fair Funding Review, including a reflection on the impact of the absence of a Local 
Government Finance Bill in the Queen’s Speech and what that might mean for the LGA’s 
work programme.  
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board are asked to note this report and provide a general steer for 
the LGA’s activity on further business rates retention and the fair funding review. 
 
Action 
 
LGA Officers to proceed as directed.  
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Sarah Pickup 

Position: Deputy Chief Executive 

Phone no: 020 7664 3109 

Email: Sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk   

 
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board 

19 July 2017 

 

 

     

Further Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review 
 
 
Background – The Queen’s Speech 
 
1. The Local Government Finance Bill, intended to provide the legislative framework for the 

introduction of further business rates retention, did not complete its passage before the 
dissolution of Parliament prior to the General Election. The Queen’s Speech, announced 
on 19 June, set out the Government’s legislative programme for the next two years. It did 
not include a reintroduction of the Bill, however its provisions to introduce a new fibre-
optic cabling relief have been reintroduced through a separate Bill on 4 July.  
 

2. Since the announcement, the Ministers have expressed a preference to seek ways to 
give local government more control over the money it raises. This is in line with the 
Government’s pre-election manifesto, but not a confirmation that the Government will 
continue with this particular reform.  

 
3. Analysis by LGA officers suggests that it is possible for a system of
[...]
speeds of funding growth and 
avoiding reductions for some members. 

 
Recommendations 
  
17. Members of the Leadership Board are asked to note this report and provide a general 

steer for the LGA’s activity on further business rates retention and the fair funding review. 
  

Financial Implications 
 
18. This is part of the LGA’s core programme of work and as such has been budgeted for. 

 
Implications for Wales 
 
19. There are no direct implications for Wales arising from this report. Business rates 

retention is a devolved matter in Wales. 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 5



 

 
LGA Leadership Board  

19 July 2017  

 

 

     

LGA Business Plan 2017/18 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
The LGA’s Business Plan, is updated in September each year to align with the LGA’s 
political calendar and to inform the work programmes of the individual policy boards.  
 
The current Business Plan contains 8 priorities:- 
 

 Britain’s exit from the EU 

 Funding for local government 

 Inclusive growth, jobs and housing 

 Children, education and schools 

 Promoting health and wellbeing 

 Devolution  

 Sector-led improvement  

 A single voice for local government (internal) 
 
Based on Leadership Board’s discussion, issues arising from Annual Conference, priorities 
highlighted by the Policy Boards and government announcements, a draft Business Plan will 
be developed setting out the LGA’s priorities and key campaigns for the next 12 months. 
 
The first draft will be presented to Leadership Board on 13 September 2017 and final 
2017/18 Business Plan to Leadership Board and Executive for approval and endorsement 
on 18 and 19 October 2017 respectively. 
 

 
Recommendation 

That the LGA Leadership Board provides a steer on the LGA’s priorities and campaigns for 
the next 12 months for inclusion in the 2017/2018 Business Plan. 
 
Action 

Draft Business Plan to be presented to Leadership Board on 13 September 2017. 
 

 

Contact officer:  Cl
[...]
pproval the following day. 

LGA Business Plan To agree and recommend the Business Plan to the LGA 
Executive.  

Chief Executive’s Report To hold the Chief Executive to account against delivery of 
business plan priorities. 

Forward Plan To consider topics for discussion at LGA Leadership Board, 
Executive and Councillors’ Forum. 

Note of the last meeting To approve the note of the last meeting. 

Part 2: Confidential  

Note of the last Commercial Advisory 
Board  

To note the minutes of the last Commercial Advisory Board. 

Business Rates Retention and fair 
funding review (TBC) 

To receive an update on the LGA’s work on the government’s 
proposals for business rates retention and fair funding review. 

Brexit  To update and take a steer on the LGA’s Work Programme on 
Brexit. 

Local Government House & Layden 
House Update  

Verbal update on the Local Government House & Layden House 
refurbishment projects  

 
There is no Councillors’ Forum in September as the LGA’s annual Members’ Briefing 
Day takes place instead.  
  

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

 

LGA Leadership Board 

19 July 2017 

 

 
  

LGA EXECUTIVE  14.09.17 

Summary / Purpose 

Membership, Terms of Reference and 
Appointments  

To note membership, terms of reference and appointments to 
LGA Governance Structures. 

LGA Business Plan To agree the Business Plan as recommended by the Leadership 
Board. 

LGA response to the Casey Review: 
Opportunity and Integration 

To discuss the LGA's response to the Casey Review of 
Integration and opportunity follow discussions at the March 
Executive meeting.  

Autumn Budget  To discuss and approve the Autumn Budget submission to the 
Treasury. 

Note of LGA Leadership Board 
Meeting 

To highlight key issues from the LGA Leadership Board meeting 
the previous day. 

Note of the last LGA Executive  To agree the note of the last meeting. 

 
 

OCTOBER  
 
LGA LEADERSHIP BOARD 18.10.17 

Item Summary / Purpose 

LGA Business  

LGA Budget To note a pr
[...]
se to the Local Government Finance 
Settlement. 

LGA Membership To agree a proposed approach to the LGA membership offer for 
the following year. 

Performance Report To review six month performance report. 

Business Rates Retention and Fair 
funding (TBC)  

To receive an update on the LGA’s work on the government’s 
proposals for business rates retention and fair funding review. 

Brexit  To update on and steer the LGA’s Work Programme on Brexit. 

Layden House Update  To update on the Layden House refurbishment project. 

 
There is no Councillors’ Forum in December.    
 
 

LGA EXECUTIVE  19.10.17 

Summary / Purpose 

Autumn Budget  To discuss the Autumn Budget and the LGA’s response. 

Note of LGA Leadership Board 
Meeting 

To highlight key issues from the LGA Leadership Board meeting 
the previous day. 

Note of the last LGA Executive  To agree the note of the last meeting. 

 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7





 

LGA Leadership Board 

15 June 2017 

 

     

Chief Executive’s Report – July 2017 

 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
The LGA business plan for 2017/18 centres on seven external priorities:  
 

 Britain’s exit from the EU 

 Funding for local government 

 Inclusive growth, jobs and housing 

 Children, education and schools 

 Promoting health and wellbeing 

 Devolution  

 Sector-led improvement  
 
Part 1 of the six-weekly Chief Executive’s report sets out the LGA’s main achievements 
against those priorities. Part two focusses on our internal priority – a single voice for local 
government - including membership and our media outreach activities.  
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board notes the Chief Executive’s report for July 2017. 
 
Action 
 
As directed by members. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Lloyd 

Position: Chief Executive 

Phone no: 020 7664 3237 

Email: mark.lloyd@local.gov.uk   

 
  

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

mailto:mark.lloyd@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board 

15 June 2017 

 

[...]
A 

 

Page 135

Agenda Item 13





Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 14





Document is Restricted

Page 145

Agenda Item 15





E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 149

Agenda Annex




	Agenda
	2 Membership, Terms of Reference and 2017/18 Meeting Cycle
	2a Membership
	2b Terms of Reference
	2c Meeting Cycle
	3 Grenfell Tower
	3a Appendix A
	4 Queen's Speech 2017/19
	5 Further Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review
	6 LGA Business Plan 2017/18
	7 LGA Forward Plan
	LGA Forward Plan

	8 Chief Executive's report
	9 Leadership Board Review of the Year
	10 Special Interest Groups (SIGs) - 2017 Annual Reports
	10a Appendix A
	10b Appendix B
	11 Performance Reporting 2016/17: Six-month monitoring report October 2016 - March 2017
	11a Appendix A
	12 Communications Annual Report: April 2016 to March 2017
	12a Appendix A
	13 Note of the last Audit Committee
	14 Note of the last Leadership Board
	15 Note of the

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last LGA Leadership Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Leadership Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 19 July 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome 
  

 The Chairman congratulated members that had been reappointed to the Leadership 

Board for 2017/18 and welcomed those members that had been newly appointed.   
 

2   Declarations of Interest and Apologies 
  

 No declarations were made.  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Sean Anstee (Conservative) and 
Cllr Lib Peck (Labour).   
 

3   Membership, Terms of Reference and 2017/18 Meeting Cycle 
  

 The Chairman moved the report which set out the Leadership Board’s Terms of 

Reference, membership and meeting dates for 2017/18.   

 
The report was agreed without further comment. 
 

Decisions  

The LGA Leadership Board: 

i. agreed its Terms of Reference for 2017/2018; and  

ii. noted its Membership and dates of future Leadership Board, Councillors’ 

Forum and Executive meetings. 

 

4   Grenfell Tower 
  

 Mark Lloyd (Chief Executive) introduced the report which updated on the work of 

central and local government following the Grenfell Tower Fire.  He provided a 

summary of the current situation, along with an overview of the activities of the LGA 

since the fire. These included contributing to the Terms of Reference of the 

Independent Inquiry, pressing Government to undertake ‘system’ testing, calling for an 

urgent and immediate review of building regulations; and pressing for the release of 

confidential fire test data from private companies.  



 

 

 
 

 

 

A detailed discussion followed in which members discussed: the nature and scale of 

the challenges; the immediate and long term sector-wide and LGA responses; the 

Government’s response and wider media coverage; implications beyond council owned 

properties; potential remedial work and financial implications; and civil resilience and 

emergency response protocols.  The Board also expressed their gratitude to local 

government staff, LGA staff and the LGA Chairman, for their hard work, long hours and 

flexibility in response to events.  

 

It was noted that this will also be discussed at the LGA Executive the following day.   

 

Decisions 

That the Leadership Board: 

i. noted the LGA’s work to date; 

ii. agreed that their comments shape the priorities for future work; inform LGA  

discussions with Government; and influence the initial meeting between lead 

members of the Fire Services Management Committee, the Safer and Stronger 

Communities Board, the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 

and the National Fire Chiefs Council.  

 

5   Queen's Speech 2017/19 
  

 David Holdstock (Director of Communications) summarised the report which set out the 
key legislation affecting local government in the 2017 Queen’s Speech and sought 
Leadership Board’s view on Bills the LGA should prioritise. 
 
In the following discussion, Members made the following comments: 
 

 It was noted that new, less legislative focused lobbying approaches would be 
required, including consideration of how the LGA frames its asks.  
 

 The Automated and Electric Vehicles Bill was highlighted as a Bill of significant 
importance and therefore warranted a higher prioritisation.  

 
Decision  
That the LGA Leadership Board approved the suggested priority Bills for the LGA in 
the 2017/19 parliamentary session as set out in the report, with the amendment that the 
Automated and Electric Vehicles Bill be categorised as ‘medium prioritisation’.  
 

6   Further Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review 
  

 Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) updated on the LGA’s work on further business 
rates retention and the fair funding review, reflecting on the implications of the absence 
of a Local Government Finance Bill in the Queen’s Speech for the LGA’s work 
programme.  She drew attention to the areas where the Working Group had 
recommenced its work and invited Members to provide a general steer, with particular 
reference to the timing of the results of the fair funding review. 
 
In the following discussion, comments included:  
 

 Cautious optimism was expressed that further business rates retention could be 
progressed given the pressing need to close the £5.8 billion funding gap.  Within 



 

 

 
 

 

this context, a Member expressed support for the implementation in 2019/20 as 
previously proposed by Government.    

 

 With reference to a new distribution methodology, Members discussed progress 
made by the Joint Working Group and asked for an update at the next meeting. 
Specific issues included support for a simple, fair formula; taking into account 
the strength of councils’ tax bases; the vulnerability of certain areas to shocks; 
public health funding; and support for the principle of ‘uplift’ as opposed to 
‘winners’ and ‘losers’. 

 

 In discussing the Fair Funding Review, the importance of a needs baseline 
assessment of all local authority functions, based on a comprehensive analysis 
of demand was emphasised.  

 

 Members highlighted the importance of understanding the impact of proposed 
fair funding reforms on local residents, as well the consequences for councils.   

 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board noted the report and agreed that their comments inform 
LGA activity on further Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review.  
 
Action 
That the next meeting of the Leadership Board receive an update on the activities and 
recommendations of the LGA-DCLG Technical Working Group considering 
redistribution. (Sarah Pickup).  
 

7   LGA Business Plan 2017/18 
  

 Claire Holloway (Head of Corporate Services) briefly introduced the timetable and 
process for agreeing the LGA’s new business plan for 2017/18.  She invited Members’ 
views on the priorities and campaigns for inclusion in the plan that would be submitted 
to the September Board meeting for agreement.  
 
Member agreed to feed in their views outside of the meeting.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the report and agreed to feed in their comments to 
inform the development of the 2017/2018 Business Plan.  
 
Action  
A draft 2017/18 LGA Business Plan to be submitted to the September Leadership 
Board meeting for comment. (Claire Holloway). 
 

8   LGA Forward Plan 
  

 The Forward Plan was agreed subject to the addition that the Secretary of State for 
Exiting the European Union be invited to a future Councillors’ Forum meeting.  
 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the forward plan.  
 
Action 
Invite the Secretary of State for Exiting the European Union to a future Board meeting. 



 

 

 
 

 

(Ian Hughes). 
 

9   Chief Executive's report 
  

 Mark Lloyd introduced the report which set out the LGA’s main achievements against 
the business plan priorities since the last meeting in June.  In doing so, he drew 
attention to the current membership position; engagement activities with the newly 
elected combined authority mayors; sector wide financial savings secured through the 
national scheme for auditor appointments; the challenging situation with regards to the 
prioritisation of ‘delayed transfers of care’ within the £2 billion of the Better Care 
Funding; and the recent schools funding announcement.  
 
In discussing the schools funding announcement, Members expressed serious 
concerns and emphasised the importance that there be no detrimental impact on 
schools and councils given that the £1.3 billon funding was being diverted from other 
parts of the Department for Education’s budget.  
 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for July 2017. 
 

10   Leadership Board Review of the Year 
  

 Mark Lloyd introduced the report which summarised the work of the Leadership Board 
over the past 12 months.  In particular, he drew attention to recent decisions taken by 
the General Assembly, recommended by the Leadership Board, regarding the LGA’s 
company structures.  
 
The report was agreed without further comment.  
 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board noted the report.  
 

11   Special Interest Groups (SIGs) - 2017 Annual Reports 
  

 Claire Holloway briefly introduced the report which invited Members to review the 
annual reports of the LGA’s Special Interest Groups (SIGs). 
 
Members recorded their thanks to those SIGs that had submitted annual reports and 
noted the two reports were yet to be received.   
 
Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the annual reports of the LGA’s Special Interest 
Groups.  
 
Actions 
A letter of thanks be sent to those SIGs that had submitted an annual report.  (Frances 
Marshall).  
 

12   Performance Reporting 2016/17: Six-month monitoring report October 2016 - March 2017 
  

 Claire Holloway introduced the report which summarised the LGA’s performance 
against its Business Plan and internal priorities from 1 October 2016 to 31 March 2017. 



 

 

 
 

 

 
The report was agreed without further comment.  
 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board approved the 6 month monitoring report. 
 

13   Communications Annual Report: April 2016 to March 2017 
  

 David Holdstock gave an overview of the LGA’s integrated communications activity, 
and progress with corporate LGA campaigns, in the period April 2016 to March 2017.   
 
The report was agreed without further comment.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted communications activity for the period April 2016 to 
March 2017. 
 

14   Note of the last Audit Committee 
  

 The Leadership Board noted the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 14 July 2017. 
 

15   Confidential 
  

 The following items were considered in the confidential section of the meeting.  
 

16   Note of the last Leadership Board 
  

 The Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 June 
2017. 
 

17   Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board 
  

 The Leadership Board noted the minutes of the previous Commercial Advisory Board 
held on 29 June 2017. 
 

18   Local Government House and Layden House Update 
  

 Claire Holloway provided a verbal update on the refurbishment of Layden House and 
Local Government House development projects including an update on timescale and 
costs.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the update. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 
Senior Vice-Chair Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Vice-Chairs Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

Deputy-chairs Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Reeve MBE Huntingdonshire District Council 
   

 
Apologies Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 

 


